Frontiers in Immunology
OPEN ACCESS
EDITED BY
Uday Kishore,
United Arab Emirates University, United
Arab Emirates
REVIEWED BY
Kyeorda Kemp,

A plasmid containing the wild-type SGK1 sequence (pHIV-
EGFP-SGK1) was obtained as previously described (27). For
RANBP1, the wild-type coding sequence within pEGFP-N1-
RANBP1, kindly provided by Dr. Lavia P. (28), was sub-cloned
into the same expression vector used for SGK1 over-expression
(pHIV-EGFP-RANBP1) by using XhoI and BamHI restriction sites.
pHIV-EGFP-SGK1, pHIV-EGFP-RANBP1, or pHIV-EGFP
(negative control) were used to generate lentiviral particles in
HEK293T packaging cells, as previously reported (29). The active
transduction of CD4+ T lymphocytes was performed by adding 6
mg/mL polybrene (Sigma-Aldrich), followed by Spin-inoculation at
1,900 rpm, for 40 min, at 32°C. RANBP1 silencing was obtained
through lentiviral particles (sc-41848-V Santa Cruz) in the presence
of 6 mg/mL polybrene (Sigma-Aldrich) according to manufacturer’s
instructions; ShScr (Sigma-Aldrich), employed to generate control
lentiviral particles, was utilized as previously reported (29).
2.3 Flow cytometry
For cytofluorimetric analysis, CD4+ T naïve (Th0) and Th17+
lymphocytes were stimulated for 4 hours with 50 ng/mL phorbol
12-myristate 13-acetate (PMA) (Sigma-Aldrich) and 1 mM
ionomycin (Sigma-Aldrich) in the presence of 10 mg/mL of the
protein transport inhibitor Brefeldin A (BFA) (Sigma-Aldrich).
Cells were fixed and permeabilized with 300 mL with BD Cytofix/
Cytoperm solution (BD Biosciences) and then stained with PE anti-
frontiersin.org
Brescia et al. 10.3389/fimmu.2023.1213805
CD4 (Biolegend), FITC anti-CD4 (MiltenyiBiotec), Cy5.5 anti-
RANBP1 (Bioss Antibodies), PE-A anti-IL17A (MiltenyiBiotec),
and APC anti-SGK1 (Santa Cruz) antibodies for 45 min at 4°C.
Subsequently the cells were washed twice with PBS and acquired by
FACSCanto II. The data were analyzed by FlowJo software 8.8.6
(BD Biosciences).
2.4 RNA extraction and quantitative
real-time PCR
Total RNA was extracted using RNeasy Mini Kit (Qiagen,
Valencia, CA, USA) according to the manufacturer’s instructions.
RNA was then quantified using NanoDrop 2000/2000c
spectrophotometer (ThermoFisher, Waltham, MA, USA) and 1
mg was reverse transcribed using the High-Capacity RNA-to-
cDNA kit (Applied Biosystems, Foster City, CA, USA) according
to the manufacturer’s instructions. One microliter of cDNA was
amplified via real-time PCR using GoTaq qPCR Master Mix
(Promega) and 10 pmol of primers specific for SGK1, RANBP1,
IL-17A, IL-23R, RORgt, IL-10, FOXP3, and HPRT1, the latter used
as a housekeeping gene. The primer list can be found in the key
resources table. Real-time PCR assays were performed in triplicate
in a total volume of 20 mL using a CFX96 Touch Real-Time
Detection System under the following conditions: initial
denaturation for 3 minutes at 95°C, followed by 40 cycles of 10
seconds at 95°C and 1 minute at 57°C. The specificity of the PCR
products was determined via melting curve analysis. The fold
changes were calculated using the 2-DDCt threshold cycle method.
2.5 Immunoblot analysis
CD4+ T naïve (Th0) and Th17+ lymphocytes were collected for